

No. 141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
and STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—◆—
ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

—◆—
**Elephant Butte Irrigation
District's Reply To Briefs Opposing
Motion For Leave To Intervene**

—◆—
STEVEN L. HERNANDEZ
(Counsel of Record)
LISA J. HENNE
LAW OFFICE OF
STEVEN L. HERNANDEZ
P.O. Box 13108
Las Cruces, NM 88013
Tel.: (575) 526-2101
slh@lclaw-nm.com

LEE E. PETERS
PETERS LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 2796
Las Cruces, NM 88004
Tel.: (575) 526-2101
lep@leepeterslaw.com

RODERICK E. WALSTON
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
2201 North Main Street, Suite 390
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Tel.: (925) 977-3304
roderick.walston@bbklaw.com

*Attorneys for Elephant
Butte Irrigation District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION DISTRICT'S REPLY TO BRIEFS OPPOSING MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION DIS- TRICT IS NOT CATEGORICALLY PRE- CLUDED FROM INTERVENING.....	3
A. In <i>South Carolina</i> and Other Cases, This Court Has Adopted a Fact- Specific Standard Rather Than a Categorical Rule in Determining Whether a Non-State Entity Can Intervene in an Original Action.....	4
B. The Opposing Parties' Argument That EBID Is Categorically Precluded From Intervening Because It Was Created by the State of New Mexico Is Inconsistent With <i>South Carolina</i> and Other Supreme Court Decisions	8
C. Texas' Argument That Non-Sovereign, Non-Bistate Entities Are Categorically Precluded From Intervening in Original Interstate Water Disputes Is Misplaced.....	12
II. ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION DIS- TRICT HAS A "COMPELLING INTER- EST" APART FROM ITS INTEREST IN A "CLASS" WITH "ALL OTHER CITIZENS AND CREATURES" OF NEW MEXICO.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. EBID Has a “Compelling Interest” Because It Administers the Rio Grande Project in New Mexico, and Exercises Its Independent Authority and Judgment in Administering the Project.....	18
B. EBID Has a “Compelling Interest” Because It Is a Party to the Contracts That Apportion, and Have Historically Apportioned, Rio Grande Water Between New Mexico and Texas	24
C. The Fact That EBID Was Not a Party to the Rio Grande Compact Is Not Relevant Concerning EBID’s Right to Intervene	28
D. EBID’s Intervention Would Not Potentially Allow Intervention by Numerous Water Users in New Mexico and Texas	30
III. ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION DISTRICT’S INTEREST IS NOT REPRESENTED BY ANY PARTY.....	31
A. New Mexico Does Not Represent EBID’s Interest.....	31
B. The United States Does Not Represent EBID’s Interest.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION DISTRICT SHOULD NOT BE DENIED INTERVENTION BECAUSE IT DID NOT INCLUDE A COMPLAINT OR ANSWER IN ITS MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

APPENDIX

Declaration of Gehrig Lee Esslinger, March 3, 2015	App. 1
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	6, 9, 10, 39
<i>Beckman Industries, Inc. v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	14
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	13
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	6, 7, 29, 35
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	14
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	13
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	3, 11, 16, 17
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922).....	6, 7
<i>Shores v. Hendy Realization</i> , 133 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1943).....	39
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spring Const. Co., Inc. v. Harris</i> , 614 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1980)	39, 40
<i>State of New Mexico v. United States, et al.</i> , No. 11-cv-691-JOB-WDS (D. N.M. Dec. 20, 2011)	34
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Hermann</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2120 (2013)	13
<i>Texas v. Louisiana</i> , 426 U.S. 465 (1976).....	6, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 63598 (D. Colo. 2011)	39
<i>WJA Realty Ltd. Partnership v. Nelson</i> , 708 F.Supp. 1268 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....	39, 40
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922)	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	10
 STATUTES	
N.M. Stat. § 73-10-1	18, 32
N.M. Stat. §§ 73-10-1 <i>et seq.</i>	18
N.M. Stat. § 73-10-16	18
N.M. Stat. § 73-10-23	18
N.M. Stat. § 73-11-53	18
Pub. L. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4705 (1992).....	19
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 24(c).....	39, 40
Sup. Ct. Rule 17.2.....	38, 39, 40
